
G.O.(Rt)No.771/2023/LSGD   Dated,Thiruvananthapuram, 30-03-2023

    Read 1 Minutes of 5th meeting of State Level High Powered Steering
Committee of AMRUT held on 02.03.2023 (decision under
agenda item No. 6)

 2 Letter No. SMMU/81/2022-UPI-3 dated 13.03.2023 of the
Mission Director, AMRUT

 

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
Abstract

Projects for Rejuvenation of Water body approved under SWAP 2 of 
AMRUT - Administrative Sanction - accorded – orders issued

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (DC) DEPARTMENT

 

ORDER

       The 4 th Apex committee meeting of AMRUT had approved the 1st
Tranche of the State Water Action Plan (SWAP-I) for an amount of
Rs.1938.52 Cr. (CAPEX - Rs.1842.658 Cr. & OPEX - Rs.95.86 Cr.).
The 6 th Apex committee held on 04.01.2023 approved the 2nd Tranche
of the State Water Action Plan for an amount of Rs.683.082 Cr.
(CAPEX - Rs.632.658 Cr. & OPEX - Rs.50.424 Cr.) inclusive of 255
Water Body Rejuvenation projects worth Rs.82.354 Cr. 
         2. 18 Urban local Bodies  prepared project proposals for 96
Rejuvenation of Water Body projects amounting to Rs.22.654 Cr.
(CAPEX - Rs.21.065 Cr. & OPEX - Rs.1.589 Cr.). Based on the
recommendation of 7 th State level technical Committee (SLTC) of
AMRUT, 5 th State Level High Powered Steering Committee (SHPSC)
of AMRUT considered the proposals in this regard. As per the minutes
read as 1 st paper above SHPSC has decided to accorded Administrative
Sanction for 96 Rejuvenation of Water Body projects proposed
amounting to Rs.22.654 Cr. (CAPEX - Rs.21.065 Cr. & OPEX -
Rs.1.589 Cr.) 
         3. As per the letter read as 2 nd paper above, Mission Director,
AMRUT has requested to accord Administrative Sanction for 96
Rejuvenation of Water Body projects proposed amounting to Rs.22.654

G.O.(Rt)No.771/2023/LSGD



Cr. (CAPEX - Rs.21.065 Cr. & OPEX - Rs.1.589 Cr.), based on the
decision of SHPSC 
      4. Government have examined the matter and are pleased to accord
Administrative Sanction for an amount of  Rs.22.654 Cr. (CAPEX -
Rs.21.065 Cr. & OPEX - Rs.1.589 Cr.)  for the implementation of 96
projects for the  Rejuvenation of Water Body appended as annexure to
this GO, subject to the following conditions

The projects should be Geo tagged.
ULBs shall ensure that the benefit of all the projects including
temple pond rejuvenation projects reaches the public.
AMRUT project information board shall be placed on the side of the
Ponds.
ULBs shall ensure that other Central/ State funds are not utilized for
the project components included in the proposed projects under
AMRUT 2.0.
The over and above the SWAP amount shall be borne by the ULBs.
ULBs shall issue the Technical sanction (TS) after ensuring the
following;

i.The projects are Geo tagged.
ii.Other Central/ State fund is not utilized for the project
components included in the proposed projects
iii.Technical viability, land availability, justified provisions &
rates, and mandatory clearances.
iv. 5-year Operation & Maintenance and only admissible
components are included as per AMRUT guidelines.

ULBs shall also ensure the non-inclusion of Operation &
Maintenance costs, and the value of land/ structures required for the
project development under Central Assistance. If the said
components are inevitable, the cost for the same may be met from
the State/ ULB fund

(By order of the Governor)
SHEEJA.R.S.

JOINT SECRETARY
 
To:

The Mission Director, AMRUT 

G.O.(Rt)No.771/2023/LSGD



The Principal Director, LSGD 
The Director (Urban), LSGD 
The Urban Local Bodies concerned (through the Mission Director,
AMRUT) 
The Principal Accountant General (A&E) Kerala
Thiruvananthapuram 
The Accountant General (Audit I/ Audit II), Kerala
Thiruvananthapuram 
The Information Officer, I&PRD (Web & New Media) 
The Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission. 
Stock File / Office Copy.

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer
Copy to: 
      Private Secretary to Hon’ble Minister for LSGD 
      PA to Additional Chief Secretary, LSGD

G.O.(Rt)No.771/2023/LSGD



Capex 
(Cr.)

O&M
  (Cr.)

Total 
 Cost Name Designati

on

1

ADOOR
  Approved 

SWAP
  

  Capex 
(Cr.)=0.3
  O&M 

(Cr.)=0.03
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.33

AMRUT2.0 
Rejuvenation 
of Ayyappan 
parakulam in 
Ward 23

0.318 0.03 0.35

1)Earth work in excavation by mechanical 
(Hydraulic excavator)
  2)Dry rubble masonry with hard stone PVC 
WEEP HOLES-
  3)DR PACKING FOR APRONS
  4)Random rubble masonry with hard stone
  5)Providing and laying in position specified
  6)Centering and shuttering including strutting
  7)Handrail
  8)Interlocking pavement

31/10/2023 Abhilash Assistan 
Engineer

2

ADOOR
  Approved 

SWAP
  

  Capex 
(Cr.)=0.3
  O&M 

(Cr.)=0.03
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.33

AMRUT2.0-
Rejuvenation 
of Karuvatta 
pond in ward 
27

0.32 0.03 0.35

1)Earth work in excavation by mechanical 
(Hydraulic excavator)
  2)Dry rubble masonry with hard stone PVC 
WEEP HOLES-
  3)DR PACKING FOR APRONS
  4)Random rubble masonry with hard stone
  5)Providing and fixing G.I. chain link fabric 
fencing Pointing on stone work with cement 
mortar
  6)Cement concrete 1:2:4 for existing road 
maintenance
  7)interlocking paver
  8) Providing and fixing bio fencing and 
landscape of the park

31/10/2023 Abhilash Assistan 
Engineer

3

ADOOR
  Approved 

SWAP
  

  Capex 
(Cr.)=0.3
  O&M 

(Cr.)=0.03
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.33

AMRUT2.0 
Rejuvenation 
of 
Mulloorkulanga
ra pond in 
ward 14

0.33 0.03 0.36

1)Removing pola payal
  2)Excavation work by excavator)mechanical 
(Hydraulic/ manual means in
  foundation trenches Dry rubble masonry
  3)Random rubble masonry with hard stone
  4)Providing and laying reinforced
  5)Steel reinforcement for R.C.C work grade 
Fe-
  6)Providing &fixing GI 5.5 mm wire gauze

31/10/2023 Abhilash Assistan 
Engineer

4

ADOOR
  Approved 

SWAP
  

  Capex 
(Cr.)=0.1
  O&M 

(Cr.)=0.01
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.11

AMRUT2.0-
Rejuvenation 
of Valiyakulam 
in ward 10

0.11 0.01 0.12

1)Removing pola payal from the Pond
  2)Pumping or Bailing out water for 
foundation Earth work in excavation by 
mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator)
  3)Dry rubble masonry with hard stone
  4)- Providing weep holes in DR masonry
  5)Providing and fixing hand rail

31/10/2023 Abhilash Assistan 
Engineer

5

ANGAMALY
  Approved 

SWAP
  Capex 

(Cr.)=0.877
  O&M 

(Cr.)=0.05
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.927

AMRUT 2.O-
Rejuvenation 
of 
Ambalakkulam 
in ward 30
  of Angamaly 
MunicipalIty

0.877 0.05 0.93

1.Earthwork
  2. Desilting,
  3. Bailing out
  4. DR masonry with intermediate concrete 
belt
  5. Parapet wall with handrail
  6.Paving the sides ofpond and landscaping
  7.Electrification

31.05.2024 SOBINI T 
V 

ASSISTA
NT 

EXECUTI
VE 

ENGINEE
R 

The approved list of projects - Rejuvenation of Water Body Rejuvenation

Sl No. ULB Name

Amount as Per DPR

Major Components as per DPR
Expected 
Date of 

completion

Implementing 
Officer/Engineer



Capex 
(Cr.)

O&M
  (Cr.)

Total 
 Cost Name Designati

on

The approved list of projects - Rejuvenation of Water Body Rejuvenation

Sl No. ULB Name

Amount as Per DPR

Major Components as per DPR
Expected 
Date of 

completion

Implementing 
Officer/Engineer

6

GURUVAYU
R

  Approved 
SWAP

  Capex 
(Cr.)=2.385

  O&M 
(Cr.)=0.265
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=2.65

AMRUT 2.0 
Rejuvenation 
of Njaram 
Kulam of ward 
32

2.385 0.265 2.65

1)Bailing out water Using 5HP Pump
  2)Earth work in excavation by mechanical 
means
  3)DRY RUBBLE MASONRY

31.05.2025 E Leela
Assistant 
Executive 
Engineer

7

KOLLAM
  Approved 

SWAP
  Capex 

(Cr.)=0.08249
7

  O&M 
(Cr.)=0.00412

5
  Total Cost 

(Cr.)=0.08662
2

AMRUT 2.0 
REJUVENATI
ON OF 
KOCHU 
KULAM in 
DIVISION
  
  – 24 
COLLEGE 
DIVISION”

0.019 9E-04 0.02 Bailing out, Step tiles. 31.5.2023 Biju D Executive 
Engineer 

8

KOLLAM
  Approved 

SWAP
  

  Capex 
(Cr.)=0.30982

3
  O&M 

(Cr.)=0.01549
1

  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.32531

4

AMRUT 2.0 
REJUVENATI
ON OF 
MADATHIL 
KULAM –
  DIVISION – 
24 COLLEGE 
DIVISION”

0.251 0.013 0.26 Bailing out, Excavation, Fencing pole 
concrete, Fencing, Step tiles. 31/10/2023 Biju D Executive 

Engineer 

9

KOLLAM
  Approved 

SWAP
  Capex 

(Cr.)=0.15228
9

  O&M 
(Cr.)=0.00761

4
  Total Cost 

(Cr.)=0.15990
3

AMRUT 2.0 
REJUVENATI
ON OF 
MADATHIL 
KULAM –
  DIVISION – 
06 
KUREEPUZH
A WEST”

0.092 0.005 0.1 Bailing out, Desilting, Providing and fixing GI 
pipe, Fencing, Step tiles. 31/10/2023 Biju D Executive 

Engineer 



Capex 
(Cr.)

O&M
  (Cr.)

Total 
 Cost Name Designati

on

The approved list of projects - Rejuvenation of Water Body Rejuvenation

Sl No. ULB Name

Amount as Per DPR

Major Components as per DPR
Expected 
Date of 

completion

Implementing 
Officer/Engineer

10

KOLLAM
  Approved 

SWAP
  Capex 

(Cr.)=0.10022
9

  O&M 
(Cr.)=0.00501

1
  Total Cost 

(Cr.)=0.10524

“AMRUT 2.0 
REJUVENATI
ON OF 
MOOLOTU 
KULAM –
  DIVISION – 
31 
PUNTHALAT
HAZHAM”

0.041 0.002 0.04 Bailing out, Fencing, Fencing pole painting. 31.5.2023 Biju D Executive 
Engineer 

11

KOLLAM
  Approved 

SWAP
  Capex 

(Cr.)=0.35788
2

  O&M 
(Cr.)=0.01789

4
  Total Cost 

(Cr.)=0.37577
6

AMRUT 2.0 
REJUVENATI
ON OF 
PUTHUVEETI
L KULAM –
  DIVISION – 
09 
ANCHALUM
MOODU”

0.299 0.015 0.31 Bailing out, Excavation,DR packing ,rubble 
masonry, Fencing. 31/10/2023 Biju D Executive 

Engineer 

12

KOLLAM
  
  

  Approved 
SWAP

  Capex 
(Cr.)=0.90795

2
  O&M 

(Cr.)=0.04539
8

  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.95335

AMRUT 2.0 
REJUVENATI
ON OF 
KOTTARALU
LAM AT 
KACHERI JN 
IN DIV 49

0.921 0.046 0.97

Bailing out, DISMANTLING DR, Excavation, 
DR packing
  PCC, ,rubble masonry, DR Departmental 
Stone, Chain link, Handrail, Backfilling, 
Precast slabs, Side wall raising.

28/02/2024 Biju D Executive 
Engineer 

13

KOLLAM
  Approved 

SWAP
  Capex 

(Cr.)=0.09630
1

  O&M 
(Cr.)=0.00481

5
  Total Cost 

(Cr.)=0.10111
6

AMRUT 2.0 
REJUVENATI
ON OF 
PULLIYIL 
KULAM –
  
  DIVISION – 
55 
KANNIMEL”

0.087 0.004 0.09

Bailing out, DISMANTLING DR, Excavation, 
DR packing
  PCC, ,rubble masonry, DR Departmental 
Stone, Chain link, Handrail, Backfilling, 
Precast slabs, Side wall raising.

31.10.2023 Biju D Executive 
Engineer 



Capex 
(Cr.)

O&M
  (Cr.)

Total 
 Cost Name Designati

on

The approved list of projects - Rejuvenation of Water Body Rejuvenation

Sl No. ULB Name

Amount as Per DPR

Major Components as per DPR
Expected 
Date of 

completion

Implementing 
Officer/Engineer

14

KOLLAM
  Approved 

SWAP
  Capex 

(Cr.)=0.08291
  O&M 

(Cr.)=0.00414
5

  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.08705

5

AMRUT 2.0 
REJUVENATI
ON OF 
KANNANKUA
LM in
  DIVISION – 
54 
ALATTUKAV
U”

0.083 0.004 0.09 Bailing out, Fixing of GI pipe post ,Chain link 31.10.2023 Biju D Executive 
Engineer 

15

KOLLAM
  Approved 

SWAP
  Capex 

(Cr.)=0.08838
5

  O&M 
(Cr.)=0.00441

9
  Total Cost 

(Cr.)=0.09280
4

AMRUT 2.0 
“REJUVENATI
ON OF 
KALLUKULA
M in 
DIVISION
  
  51 - 
THANGASSER
Y”

0.085 0.004 0.09 Bailing out, Excavation,DR packing ,rubble 
masonry, Fencing. 31.10.2023 Biju D Executive 

Engineer 

16

KOLLAM
  Approved 

SWAP
  Capex 

(Cr.)=0.11214
2

  O&M 
(Cr.)=0.00560

7
  Total Cost 

(Cr.)=0.11774
9

AMRUT 2.0 
REJUVENATI
ON OF 
CHIMARAKU
LAM –
  DIVISION 51 
- 
THANGASSER
Y

0.112 0.006 0.12 Bailing out, Excavation,DR packing ,rubble 
masonry, Fencing. 31.10.2023 Biju D Executive 

Engineer 

17

KOLLAM
  Approved 

SWAP
  Capex 

(Cr.)=0.03678
1

  O&M 
(Cr.)=0.00183

9
  Total Cost 

(Cr.)=0.03862

AMRUT 2.0 
REJUVENATI
ON OF 
PANIKKARUK
ULAM –
  
  DIVISION – 
33 – 
MANAKKAD
U”

0.037 0.002 0.04 Bailing out, Excavation,DR packing ,rubble 
masonry, Fencing. 31.5.2023 Biju D Executive 

Engineer 



Capex 
(Cr.)

O&M
  (Cr.)

Total 
 Cost Name Designati

on

The approved list of projects - Rejuvenation of Water Body Rejuvenation

Sl No. ULB Name

Amount as Per DPR

Major Components as per DPR
Expected 
Date of 

completion

Implementing 
Officer/Engineer

18

KOLLAM
  Approved 

SWAP
  Capex 

(Cr.)=0.04006
9

  O&M 
(Cr.)=0.00200

3
  Total Cost 

(Cr.)=0.04207
2

AMRUT 2.0 
REJUVENATI
ON OF 
MUNNANIKU
LAM –
  
  DIVISION – 
29 – 
AYATHIL”

0.057 0.003 0.06 Bailing out, Excavation,DR packing ,rubble 
masonry, Fencing. 31.10.2023 Biju D Executive 

Engineer 

19

KOLLAM
  Approved 

SWAP
  Capex 

(Cr.)=0.02970
6

  O&M 
(Cr.)=0.00148

5
  Total Cost 

(Cr.)=0.03119
1

AMRUT 2.0 
REJUVENATI
ON OF 
PANCHAYAT
H KULAM –
  
  DIVISION – 
28 – 
PALLIMUKKU
”

0.03 0.001 0.03 Bailing out, Excavation,DR packing ,rubble 
masonry, Fencing. 31.10.2023 Biju D Executive 

Engineer 

20

KOLLAM
  Approved 

SWAP
  Capex 

(Cr.)=0.04193
9

  O&M 
(Cr.)=0.00209

7
  Total Cost 

(Cr.)=0.04403
6

AMRUT 2.0 
REJUVENATI
ON OF 
KUNNADI 
KULAM in
  
  DIVISION 
–10 
KADAVOOR”

0.041 0.002 0.04 Bailing out, Excavation,DR packing ,rubble 
masonry, Fencing. 31.10.2023 Biju D Executive 

Engineer 

21

KOLLAM
  Approved 

SWAP
  Capex 

(Cr.)=0.06354
  O&M 

(Cr.)=0.00317
7

  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.06671

7

AMRUT 2.0 
REJUVENATI
ON OF 
OLAYIL 
POND – 
DIVISION
  
  12 - 
THEVALLY”

0.064 0.003 0.07 Bailing out, Excavation,DR packing ,rubble 
masonry, Fencing, Fixing of GI mesh 31.10.2023 Biju D Executive 

Engineer 



Capex 
(Cr.)

O&M
  (Cr.)

Total 
 Cost Name Designati

on

The approved list of projects - Rejuvenation of Water Body Rejuvenation

Sl No. ULB Name

Amount as Per DPR

Major Components as per DPR
Expected 
Date of 

completion

Implementing 
Officer/Engineer

22

KOLLAM
  Approved 

SWAP
  Capex 

(Cr.)=0.45282
8

  O&M 
(Cr.)=0.02264

1
  Total Cost 

(Cr.)=0.47546
9

AMRUT 2.0 
REJUVENATI
ON OF 
CHIRAKKAR
A POND in 
DIVISION – 
11 - 
MATHILIL”

0.453 0.023 0.48 Bailing out, Excavation,DR packing ,rubble 
masonry, Fencing, Fixing of GI mesh 31.10.2023 Biju D Executive 

Engineer 

23

KOLLAM
  Approved 

SWAP
  Capex 

(Cr.)=0.05934
9

  O&M 
(Cr.)=0.00296

7
  Total Cost 

(Cr.)=0.06231
6

AMRUT 2.0 
REJUVENATI
ON OF 
CHALIL 
KULAM AT 
NEERAVIL IN 
DIV 08

0.063 0.003 0.07 Bailing out, Excavation,DR packing ,rubble 
masonry, Fencing, Fixing of GI mesh 31.10.2023 Biju D Executive 

Engineer 

24

KOLLAM
  Approved 

SWAP
  Capex 

(Cr.)=0.06683
  O&M 

(Cr.)=0.00334
1

  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.07017

1

AMRUT 2.0 
REJUVENATI
ON OF 
MAMOOTTIL 
KADAVU
  POND – 
DIVISION – 
06 – 
KUREEPUZH
A EAST”

0.066 0.003 0.07 Bailing out, Excavation,DR packing ,rubble 
masonry, Fencing, Fixing of GI mesh 31.10.2023 Biju D Executive 

Engineer 

25

KOLLAM
  Approved 

SWAP
  Capex 

(Cr.)=0.07636
6

  O&M 
(Cr.)=0.00381

8
  Total Cost 

(Cr.)=0.08018
4

AMRUT 2.0 
REJUVENATI
ON OF 
EDAMANAKA
VU POND in 
DIVISION – 3 
MEENATHUC
HERI”

0.071 0.004 0.07 Bailing out, Excavation,DR packing ,rubble 
masonry, Fencing, Fixing of GI mesh 31.10.2023 Biju D Executive 

Engineer 



Capex 
(Cr.)

O&M
  (Cr.)

Total 
 Cost Name Designati

on

The approved list of projects - Rejuvenation of Water Body Rejuvenation

Sl No. ULB Name

Amount as Per DPR

Major Components as per DPR
Expected 
Date of 

completion

Implementing 
Officer/Engineer

26

KOTTARAK
ARA

  
  Approved 

SWAP
  Capex 

(Cr.)=0.049
  O&M 

(Cr.)=0.001
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.05

AMRUT2.0 
REJUVENATI
ON OF 
GANAPATHY 
TEMPLE 
POND - 
WARD 25 
GANAPATHY 
TEMPLE 
POND. 
WARD 25

0.05 0.001 0.05
1)clearing grass                                                        
       2) Bailing out,                                                 
     3) Earth or mud removal

31.10.2023 Resmi. M.T Assistant 
Engineer

27

KOTTARAK
ARA

  Approved 
SWAP

  Capex 
(Cr.)=0.04

  O&M 
(Cr.)=0.01

  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.05

AMRUT2.0-
REJUVINATIO
N OF- 
THRIKKANN
AMANGAT 
TEMPLE 
POND . 
WARD 14

0.05 0.001 0.05

1)clearing grass                                                                                                                     
                                                                    2) 
Bailing out,                                                                                                                      
                                                               3) 
Earth or mud removal

31.10.2023 Resmi. M.T Assistant 
Engineer

28

KOTTARAK
ARA

  Approved 
SWAP

  Capex 
(Cr.)=0.049

  O&M 
(Cr.)=0.001
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.05

AMRUT2.0"RE
JUVENATION 
OF- 
NEELESWAR
AM.LIBRARY 
POND - 
WARD 21

0.05 0.001 0.05
1)clearing grass                                                     
    2) Bailing out,                                                   
    3) Earth or mud removal

31.10.2023 Resmi. M.T Assistant 
Engineer

29

KOTTARAK
ARA

  Approved 
SWAP

  Capex 
(Cr.)=0.049

  O&M 
(Cr.)=0.001
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.05

AMRUT2.0 
REJUVENATI
ON OF 
VALIYA 
VEETTIL 
POND -
WARD I8,,
  
KOTTARAKA
RA 
MUNICIPALIT
Y

0.05 0.001 0.05
1)clearing grass                                                      
     2) Bailing out,                                                   
     3) Earth or mud removal

31.10.2023 Resmi. M.T Assistant 
Engineer

30

KOTTARAK
ARA

  Approved 
SWAP

  Capex 
(Cr.)=0.049

  O&M 
(Cr.)=0.001
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.05

AMRUT2.0 
REJUVINATIO
N OF-
VILLAMKON
ATH 
POND.WARD 
11

0.05 0.001 0.05

1)clearing grass                                                                                                                     
                                                                    2) 
Bailing out,                                                                                                                      
                                                               3) 
Earth or mud removal

31.10.2023 Resmi. M.T Assistant 
Engineer



Capex 
(Cr.)

O&M
  (Cr.)

Total 
 Cost Name Designati

on

The approved list of projects - Rejuvenation of Water Body Rejuvenation

Sl No. ULB Name

Amount as Per DPR

Major Components as per DPR
Expected 
Date of 

completion

Implementing 
Officer/Engineer

31

KOTTARAK
ARA

  Approved 
SWAP

  Capex 
(Cr.)=0.049

  O&M 
(Cr.)=0.001
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.05

AMRUT2.0REI
UVINATION 
OF- 
PADINJATTIN
KARA 
TEMPTE 
POND . 
WARD 25

0.05 0.001 0.05

1)clearing grass                                                                                                                     
                                                                    2) 
Bailing out,                                                                                                                      
                                                               3) 
Earth or mud removal

31.10.2023 Resmi. M.T Assistant 
Engineer

32

KOTTARAK
ARA

  Approved 
SWAP

  Capex 
(Cr.)=0.069

  O&M 
(Cr.)=0.001
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.07

AMRUT2.0 
KOTTARAKA
RA 
MUNICIPALIT
Y-
AMBALAPUR
AM TEMPLE 
POND -
WARD 18

0.071 0.07 1)Earth work excavation for foundation                
    2) DR masonry   for side wall                                                                                                            31.10.2023 Resmi. M.T Assistant 

Engineer

33

KOZHIKOD
E

  Approved 
SWAP

  Capex 
(Cr.)=0.23

  O&M 
(Cr.)=0.023
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.253

AMRUT2.0 
Rejuvenation 
of Valiya 
Parambu kulam

0.23 0.023 0.25

1.Silt removal
  2.Excavation of foundation
  3.Bailing out
  4.Dryrubble mascnory-sidewall 
construction,compound walletc

31.05.2024 Santhosh 
M V

Executive 
Engineer

34

KOZHIKOD
E

  Approved 
SWAP

  Capex 
(Cr.)=0.25

  O&M 
(Cr.)=0.025
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.275

AMRUT2.0 
Rejuvenation 
of Areekkulam

0.25 0.025 0.28

1.The estimate includes construction of 
retaining wall using RCC.
  2.jogging track with interlocking, kerb and 
handrail

31.05.2024 Santhosh 
M V

Executive 
Engineer

35

KOZHIKOD
E

  Approved 
SWAP

  Capex 
(Cr.)=0.12

  O&M 
(Cr.)=0.012
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.132

AMRUT2.0 
Rejuvenation 
Neelichira

0.12 0.012 0.13 1.compound wall construction
  2. silt removal are included in the estimate. 31.05.2024 Santhosh 

M V
Executive 
Engineer



Capex 
(Cr.)

O&M
  (Cr.)

Total 
 Cost Name Designati

on

The approved list of projects - Rejuvenation of Water Body Rejuvenation

Sl No. ULB Name

Amount as Per DPR

Major Components as per DPR
Expected 
Date of 

completion

Implementing 
Officer/Engineer

36

KOZHIKOD
E

  Approved 
SWAP

  Capex 
(Cr.)=0.3
  O&M 

(Cr.)=0.03
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.33

AMRUT2.0 
Rejuvenation 
of Mundakan 
Kulam three

0.3 0.03 0.33 1.compound wall construction
  2. silt removal are included in the estimate. 31.05.2024 Santhosh 

M V
Executive 
Engineer

37

KOZHIKOD
E

  Approved 
SWAP

  Capex 
(Cr.)=1
  O&M 

(Cr.)=0.1
  Total Cost 

(Cr.)=1.1

AMRUT2.0 
Rejuvenation 
of Mundakan 
Kulam one

1 0.1 1.1

1.Dry rubble masnory -952Cum
  2.Pumping and bailing out slush
  3.Centering ans shuttering lintels, beams 
etc.RCC works

31.03.2025 Santhosh 
M V

Executive 
Engineer

38

KOZHIKOD
E

  Approved 
SWAP

  Capex 
(Cr.)=0.13

  O&M 
(Cr.)=0.013
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.143

AMRUT2.0 
Rejuvenation 
of Pavangad 
Thamarakulam

0.13 0.013 0.14 silt removal,Bathroom construction, 31.05.2024 Santhosh 
M V

Executive 
Engineer

39

KOZHIKOD
E

  Approved 
SWAP

  Capex 
(Cr.)=0.175

  O&M 
(Cr.)=0.0175
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.1925

AMRUT2.0 
Rejuvenation 
of Elathur 
Panchayath 
Kulam

0.175 0.018 0.19 1.compound wall construction
  2.silt removal is included in the estimate. 31.05.2024 Santhosh 

M V
Executive 
Engineer

40

NEELESWA
RAM

  Approved 
SWAP

  Capex 
(Cr.)=0.25

  O&M 
(Cr.)=0

  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.25

Amrut 2.0 - 
Rejuvenation 
of Palayi Pond

0.25 0 0.25

1CC 1:3:6 for foundation bed,
  2 RCCI 1:1.5:3 using 20mm broken stone for 
belt beam, laterite masonry in cm 1:6 for 
foundation

31-5-2023 Upendran V

ASSISTA
NT 
ENGINEE
R



Capex 
(Cr.)

O&M
  (Cr.)

Total 
 Cost Name Designati

on

The approved list of projects - Rejuvenation of Water Body Rejuvenation

Sl No. ULB Name

Amount as Per DPR

Major Components as per DPR
Expected 
Date of 

completion

Implementing 
Officer/Engineer

41

NEELESWA
RAM

  Approved 
SWAP

  Capex 
(Cr.)=0.3
  O&M 

(Cr.)=0.01
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.31

AMRUT 2.0- -
REJUVANATI
ON OF 
MANNAMPU
RAM POND 
IN 
NILESHWARA
M 
MUNICIPALIT
Y

0.3 0.01 0.31

1 CC 1:3:6 for foundation bed
  2. RCC 1:15:3 using 20mm broken stone for 
belt beam, laterite masonry in cm 1.6 for 
foundation and basement for steps, bailing out 
water, etc are provided.

31-5-2023 Upendran V

ASSISTA
NT 
ENGINEE
R

42

NEELESWA
RAM

  Approved 
SWAP

  Capex 
(Cr.)=0.25

  O&M 
(Cr.)=0

  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.25

AMRUT 2.0 -
REJUVENATI
ON OF 
NARAMKULA
NGARA 
POND IN 
NILESHWARA
M 
MUNICIPALIT
Y

0.25 0 0.25

1.CC 1:3:6 for foundation bed.
  2.RCC 1:1.53 using 20mm broken stone for 
belt beam, laterite masonry in cm 1:6 for 
foundation and basement for steps, bailing out 
water, etc.

31-5-2023 Upendran V

ASSISTA
NT 
ENGINEE
R

43

MALAPPUR
AM

  Approved 
SWAP

  Capex 
(Cr.)=0.1
  O&M 

(Cr.)=0.01
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.11

AMRUT2.0 
Rejuvenation 
of 
Thamarakuzhi-
Aalumkund 
Stream in 
Malappuram 
Municipality 
ward 14

0.1 0.01 0.11 1.Pond Work 31-5-2023 Babu

ASSISTA
NT 
ENGINEE
R

44

MALAPPUR
AM

  Approved 
SWAP

  Capex 
(Cr.)=0.3
  O&M 

(Cr.)=0.03
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.33

AMRUT 2.0 
Rejuvenation 
of Kolampara 
Rock Pond in 
Malappuram 
Municipality in 
ward 09

0.3 0.03 0.33

1.Providing and laying in position specified 
grade of reinforced cement concrete,
  
  2.Steel reinforcement for R.C.C work
  3.Providing and fixing stainless steel (Grade 
304) railing made of Hollow tubes,

31-5-2023 Babu

ASSISTA
NT 
ENGINEE
R

45

MALAPPUR
AM

  Approved 
SWAP

  Capex 
(Cr.)=0.35

  O&M 
(Cr.)=0.035
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.385

AMRUT 2.0 
Rejuvenation 
of Mannoor 
Shivakshethra 
Temple Pond 
in Malappuram 
Municipality 
ward 18

0.35 0.035 0.39 1., DR steps with concrete lining ,
  2.Excavation of debris from the pond, 31-5-2023 Babu

ASSISTA
NT 
ENGINEE
R



Capex 
(Cr.)

O&M
  (Cr.)

Total 
 Cost Name Designati

on

The approved list of projects - Rejuvenation of Water Body Rejuvenation

Sl No. ULB Name

Amount as Per DPR

Major Components as per DPR
Expected 
Date of 

completion

Implementing 
Officer/Engineer

46

MALAPPUR
AM

  Approved 
SWAP

  Capex 
(Cr.)=0.1
  O&M 

(Cr.)=0.01
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.11

amrut2.0Rejuve
nation of 
Korangod 
Chola in 
Malappuram 
Municipality in 
ward 18

0.1 0.01 0.11

1.top belt is proposed over existing dr wall 
2.Stainless steel work , 3 m wide steps using 
DR and C C wall, For keeping the water level, 
CC wall is very essential etc

31-5-2023 Babu

ASSISTA
NT 
ENGINEE
R

47

MALAPPUR
AM

  Approved 
SWAP

  Capex 
(Cr.)=0.1
  O&M 

(Cr.)=0.01
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.11

AMRUT 2.0 
Rejuvenation 
of 
Adhikarathodi 
Temple Pond 
in Malappuram 
Municipality in 
ward 28

0.1 0.01 0.11

1.Dry rubble masonry in 2.75 m height 
proposed in all side of the pond with
  2.suitable Top and Middle belt. Hand rail for 
users, Concrete for existing steps ,
  3.Construction of Cement concrete wall etc is 
also included In this DPR.For keeping the
  water level, CC wall is very essential.

31-5-2023 Babu

ASSISTA
NT 
ENGINEE
R

48

MUKKAM
  Approved 

SWAP
  Capex 

(Cr.)=0.009
  O&M 

(Cr.)=0.001
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.01

Amrut 2.0 - 
Rejuvenation 
of 
Thazhekottum
mal Pond 
Division 12- 
Mukkam 
Municipality

0.009 0.001 0.01 Silt removal, Cleaning 31.12.2023
P M 
Krishanank
utty

Municipal 
Engineer

49

MUKKAM
  Approved 

SWAP
  Capex 

(Cr.)=0.01
  O&M 

(Cr.)=0.001
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.011

Amrut 2.0 - 
Rejuvenation 
of Payyoli 
Kudivellapadha
thi Kulam 
Division 4

0.01 0.001 0.01

pumbing or
  bailing out water, desilting of pond, DR 
masonry for side wall,top belt for DR 
masonry, 12mm thick cement plaster, tuflex 
net for
  pond

31.12.2023
P M 
Krishanank
utty

Municipal 
Engineer

50

MUKKAM
  Approved 

SWAP
  Capex 

(Cr.)=0.01
  O&M 

(Cr.)=0.001
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.011

Amrut 2.0 - 
Rejuvenation 
of Aayipatta 
Pond Division 
21

0.01 0.001 0.01

pumbing or bailing out water, clearing 
grassand vegetations,cleaning desilting of 
pond,solid block masonry for side wall,12mm 
thick cement plaster.

31.12.2023
P M 
Krishanank
utty

Municipal 
Engineer

51

MUKKAM
  Approved 

SWAP
  Capex 

(Cr.)=0.01
  O&M 

(Cr.)=0.001
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.011

Amrut 2.0 - 
Rejuvenation 
of Kilikottu 
Chalil Pond 
Division 30

0.01 0.001 0.01
pumbing or bailing out water,desilting of 
pond,12mm thick cement plaster,tuflex net for 
pond.

31.12.2023
P M 
Krishanank
utty

Municipal 
Engineer



Capex 
(Cr.)

O&M
  (Cr.)

Total 
 Cost Name Designati

on

The approved list of projects - Rejuvenation of Water Body Rejuvenation

Sl No. ULB Name

Amount as Per DPR

Major Components as per DPR
Expected 
Date of 

completion

Implementing 
Officer/Engineer

52

MUKKAM
  Approved 

SWAP
  Capex 

(Cr.)=0.016
  O&M 

(Cr.)=0.0016
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.0176

Amrut 2.0 - 
Rejuvenation 
of 
Aasarimakkal 
Pond Division 
27

0.016 0.002 0.02
pumbing or bailing out water, cleaning and 
desilting of pond,DR masonry and top belt 
tuflex net etc.

31.12.2023
P M 
Krishanank
utty

Municipal 
Engineer

53

MUKKAM
  Approved 

SWAP
  Capex 

(Cr.)=0.01
  O&M 

(Cr.)=0.001
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.011

Amrut 2.0 - 
Rejuvenation 
of 
Ayanikunnum
mal Pond 
Division 5

0.01 0.001 0.01
pumbing or bailing out , desilting of 
pond,12mm thick cement plaster,tuflex net for 
pond."

31.12.2023
P M 
Krishanank
utty

Municipal 
Engineer

54

MUKKAM
  Approved 

SWAP
  Capex 

(Cr.)=0.01
  O&M 

(Cr.)=0.001
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.011

Amrut 2.0 - 
Rejuvenation 
of Cholakuzhi 
Pond Division 
17

0.01 0.001 0.01 pumbing or bailing out water, desilting of 
pond, DR masonry for side wall,top belt 31.12.2023

P M 
Krishanank
utty

Municipal 
Engineer

55

MUKKAM
  

  Approved 
SWAP

  Capex 
(Cr.)=0.015

  O&M 
(Cr.)=0.0015
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.0165

Amrut 2.0 - 
Rejuvenation 
of 
Nedukandam 
Paittoolichal 
Pothu Kulam 
Division 32

0.015 0.002 0.02

Pumping or Bailing out water and removing 
slush etc by using pump set, removal of 
rubbish up to a distance of 50 m outside the 
periphery of the area cleared, Silt Removal 
,cleaning, DRY RUBBLE MASONRY -
7.56m^3, 12mm thick cement plaster ,tuflex 
net for pond

31.12.2023
P M 
Krishanank
utty

Municipal 
Engineer

56

PANDALAM
  Approved 

SWAP
  Capex 

(Cr.)=0.04
  O&M 

(Cr.)=0.0008
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.0408

AMRUT2.0 
Poozhikkad 
Shastha 
Temple Kulam 
in ward 22

0.041 8E-04 0.04
1.Widening, Removal of Waste, Side 
Protection, Clearing the water flow Removing 
Algae, Si, Land Side

30.09.2023 Radhika.S Assistant 
Engineer



Capex 
(Cr.)

O&M
  (Cr.)

Total 
 Cost Name Designati

on

The approved list of projects - Rejuvenation of Water Body Rejuvenation

Sl No. ULB Name

Amount as Per DPR

Major Components as per DPR
Expected 
Date of 

completion

Implementing 
Officer/Engineer

57

PANDALAM
  Approved 

SWAP
  Capex 

(Cr.)=0.07
  O&M 

(Cr.)=0.0014
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.0714

AMRUT2.0REJ
UVENATION 
OF 
Vaakathinal 
Modippuram 
Kulam 27

0.071 0.001 0.07
1.Widening, Removal of Waste, Side 
Protection, Clearing the water flow Removing 
Algae, Si, Land Side

30.09.2023 Radhika.S Assistant 
Engineer

58

PANDALAM
  Approved 

SWAP
  Capex 

(Cr.)=0.06
  O&M 

(Cr.)=0.0012
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.0612

AMRUT2.0 
REJUVENATI
ON OF 
VALLIKKAVI
NAL KULAM

0.061 0.001 0.06
Widening, Removal of Waste, Side Protection, 
Clearing the water Tow, Removing Algae, Sit, 
Land Slides etc.

30.09.2023 Radhika.S Assistant 
Engineer

59

PANDALAM
  Approved 

SWAP
  Capex 

(Cr.)=0.05
  O&M 

(Cr.)=0.001
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.051

AMRUT2.0 
REJUVENATI
ON OF 
THEVARU 
KULAM

0.051 0.001 0.05
Widening. Removal of Waste, Side Protection, 
Clearing the water Sow, Removing Algae, Sit, 
Land Sides etc.

30.09.2023 Radhika.S Assistant 
Engineer

60

PANDALAM
  Approved 

SWAP
  Capex 
(Cr.)=0.1
  O&M 

(Cr.)=0.002
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.102

AMRUT2.0 
REJUVENATI
ON OF 
CHEMBOOKU 
 
MADAKULA
M

0.102 0.002 0.1
Widening. Removal of Waste, Side Protection, 
Clearing the water Now, Removing Algae. 
Slit. Land Siden etc.

30.09.2023 Radhika.S Assistant 
Engineer

61

PANDALAM
  Approved 

SWAP
  Capex 

(Cr.)=0.03
  O&M 

(Cr.)=0.0006
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.0306

AMRUT2.0 
REJUVENATI
ON OF 
PATTUPURAK
AVU TEMPLE 
POND

0.031 6E-04 0.03
Widening. Removal of Waste, Side Protection, 
Clearing the water flow, Removing Algae, Sit, 
Land Sides etc.

30.09.2023 Radhika.S Assistant 
Engineer



Capex 
(Cr.)

O&M
  (Cr.)

Total 
 Cost Name Designati

on

The approved list of projects - Rejuvenation of Water Body Rejuvenation

Sl No. ULB Name

Amount as Per DPR

Major Components as per DPR
Expected 
Date of 

completion

Implementing 
Officer/Engineer

62

PANDALAM
  

  Approved 
SWAP

  Capex 
(Cr.)=0.06

  O&M 
(Cr.)=0.0012
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.0612

AMRUT2.0 
REJUVENATI
ON OF 
THOPPIL 
PARAKULAM

0.061 0.001 0.06
Widening. Removal of Waste, Side Protection, 
Clearing the water flow, Removing Algae, Sit, 
Land Sides etc.

30.09.2023 Radhika.S Assistant 
Engineer

63

PANDALAM
  

  Approved 
SWAP

  Capex 
(Cr.)=0.1
  O&M 

(Cr.)=0.002
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.102

AMRUT2.0 
Rejuvenation 
of 
Chonekkattu 
Kulam in 
Division 2

0.102 0.002 0.1
Pond rennovation,DR packing under 
Foundation, Widening, Side Protection,
  .

30.09.2023 Radhika.S Assistant 
Engineer

64

PANDALAM
  

  Approved 
SWAP

  Capex 
(Cr.)=0.05

  O&M 
(Cr.)=0.001
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.051

AMRUT2.0 
Rejuvenation 
of Venkulathil 
Kulam in 3 
Ward

0.051 0.001 0.05

Pond rennovation, DR packing under 
Foundation, Widening,Removal of Waste, 
Side Protection, Clearing the water flow, 
Removing Algae, Silt, Land Slides etc.

30.09.2023 Radhika.S Assistant 
Engineer

65

PANDALAM
  

  Approved 
SWAP

  Capex 
(Cr.)=0.05

  O&M 
(Cr.)=0.001
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.051

AMRUT2.0 
Rejuvenation 
of 
ANIKKANATT
UKULAM

0.051 0.001 0.05

water body requination at pandasam 
municipally-Widening, Removal of Waste 
Side Protection, Clearing the water flow: 
Removing Algie. Slit. Land Sides etc.

30.09.2023 Radhika.S Assistant 
Engineer

66

PANDALAM
  

  Approved 
SWAP

  Capex 
(Cr.)=0.05

  O&M 
(Cr.)=0.001
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.051

AMRUT2.0 
Rejuvenation 
of 
Cheruvallikuzhi 
 Kulam

0.051 0.001 0.05 Widening. Removal of Waste, Side Protection.. 30.09.2023 Radhika.S Assistant 
Engineer



Capex 
(Cr.)

O&M
  (Cr.)

Total 
 Cost Name Designati

on

The approved list of projects - Rejuvenation of Water Body Rejuvenation

Sl No. ULB Name

Amount as Per DPR

Major Components as per DPR
Expected 
Date of 

completion

Implementing 
Officer/Engineer

67

PANDALAM
  

  Approved 
SWAP

  Capex 
(Cr.)=0.1
  O&M 

(Cr.)=0.002
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.102

AMRUT2.0 
Rejuvenation 
of Thazhevayal 
Kulam

0.102 0.002 0.1

Widening.
  
  REMOVAL of Waste. Side Protection 
Clearing
  
  flow. Removing Algae, St, Land Sides etc.

30.09.2023 Radhika.S Assistant 
Engineer

68

PANDALAM
  

  Approved 
SWAP

  Capex 
(Cr.)=0.1
  O&M 

(Cr.)=0.002
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.102

AMRUT2.0 
Rejuvenation 
of Sastha 
Kshethra 
Kulam in 
Ward 33

0.102 0.002 0.1 Widening. Removal of Waste, Side Protection. 
. 30.09.2023 Radhika.S Assistant 

Engineer

69

PANDALAM
  

  Approved 
SWAP

  Capex 
(Cr.)=0.1
  O&M 

(Cr.)=0.002
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.102

AMRUT2.0 
Rejuvenation 
of Amappuram 
Kulam in 
Ward 26

0.102 0.002 0.1 Widening. Removal of Waste, Side Protection. 30.09.2023 Radhika.S Assistant 
Engineer

70

PIRAVOM
  Approved 

SWAP
  Capex 
(Cr.)=0.5
  O&M 

(Cr.)=0.05
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.55

AMRUT -2 
Edappillychira 
Pond and Gym-
General Civil 
Work

0.5 0.05 0.55 Pumping or Bailing out water and removing 
slush, RUBBLE MASONRY. 31.10.2023 Sharon 

Sudhakaran
Assistant 
Engineer

71

THIRUVALL
A

  Approved 
SWAP

  Capex 
(Cr.)=0.1
  O&M 

(Cr.)=0.05
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.15

AMRUT2.0 
Rejuvanation 
of 
sreenarayana 
ambalam 
kshethra kulam

0.15 0.008 0.16 1.Rejuvenation 31.10.2023 Bindu 
Velayudhan

Assistant 
executive 
engineer



Capex 
(Cr.)

O&M
  (Cr.)

Total 
 Cost Name Designati

on

The approved list of projects - Rejuvenation of Water Body Rejuvenation

Sl No. ULB Name

Amount as Per DPR

Major Components as per DPR
Expected 
Date of 

completion

Implementing 
Officer/Engineer

72

THIRUVALL
A

  Approved 
SWAP

  Capex 
(Cr.)=0.2
  O&M 

(Cr.)=0.05
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.25

AMRUT2.0 
Rejuvenation 
of uthramel 
kshetrakulam

0.438 0.022 0.46 1.Rejuvenation
  Side protection work-52m 31.10.2023 Bindu 

Velayudhan

Assistant 
executive 
engineer

73

THIRUVALL
A

  Approved 
SWAP

  Capex 
(Cr.)=0.2
  O&M 

(Cr.)=0.05
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.25

AMRUT2.0. 
Rejuvanation 
of sreevallabha 
kshethra kulam

0.25 0.013 0.26
1. 15metres of DR masonry 2. deepening upto 
0.75m.
  3 As well as park

31.10.2023 Bindu 
Velayudhan

Assistant 
executive 
engineer

74

THIRUVALL
A

  Approved 
SWAP

  Capex 
(Cr.)=0.1
  O&M 

(Cr.)=0.05
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.15

AMRUT2.0.Rej
uvenation of 
Thaikulam

0.177 0.008 0.18

"1. demolishing and reconstructing 33 m and 
25 m of
  DR Masonry.
  2. deepening of pond
  3. a small park with chairs"
  4.DRY RUBBLE MASONRY

31.10.2023 Bindu 
Velayudhan

Assistant 
executive 
engineer

75

THIRUVALL
A

  Approved 
SWAP

  Capex 
(Cr.)=0.1
  O&M 

(Cr.)=0.025
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.125

AMRUT2.0.Rej
uvenation of 
public pond in 
ward 24

0.125 0.001 0.13

1.demolishing and reconstructing 17
  metres of three sides with DR Masonry.
  2. deepening of pond
  3. small park with
  chairs

31.10.2023 Bindu 
Velayudhan

Assistant 
executive 
engineer

76

THIRUVALL
A

  Approved 
SWAP

  Capex 
(Cr.)=0.1
  O&M 

(Cr.)=0.05
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.15

AMRUT2.0 
Rejuvenation 
of plappara 
pond

0.15 0.008 0.16

1. demolishing and
  reconstructing 23 m and 33 of side wall with 
DR Masonry.
  2.deepening of pond
  upto 1m

31.10.2023 Bindu 
Velayudhan

Assistant 
executive 
engineer



Capex 
(Cr.)

O&M
  (Cr.)

Total 
 Cost Name Designati

on

The approved list of projects - Rejuvenation of Water Body Rejuvenation

Sl No. ULB Name

Amount as Per DPR

Major Components as per DPR
Expected 
Date of 

completion

Implementing 
Officer/Engineer

77

THIRUVALL
A

  Approved 
SWAP

  Capex 
(Cr.)=0.25

  O&M 
(Cr.)=0.05

  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.3

AMRUT2.0.Rej
uvenation of 
Kulathinkara 
pond

0.439 0.022 0.46

1. demolishing and reconstructing all sides 
with
  DR Masonry.
  2.deepening of pond upto 1 metre is included 
in this estimation.
  3.Dry rubble masonary-337m^3

31.10.2023 Bindu 
Velayudhan

Assistant 
executive 
engineer

78

THIRUVALL
A

  Approved 
SWAP

  Capex 
(Cr.)=0.4
  O&M 

(Cr.)=0.1
  Total Cost 

(Cr.)=0.5

AMRUT2.0.Rej
uvenation of 
chanda thodu

0.5 0.025 0.53

1.renovating the existing water park
  building as well as removing the pola payal 
upto 200 metre of length.
  2.demolishing
  and reconstruction of the side wall of thodu 
of 132 metres length.
  3.Dry rubble masonary-372m^3

31.10.2023 Bindu 
Velayudhan

Assistant 
executive 
engineer

79

TIRURANGA
DI

  Approved 
SWAP

  Capex 
(Cr.)=0.45

  O&M 
(Cr.)=0.05

  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.5

AMRUT 2.0-
Renovation Of 
Samusakkulam

0.39 0.02 0.41

RENNOVATION
  1.Providing and laying cement concrete 
retaining walls, return walls, WAIis ( any
  thickness) including attached pilasters, 
columns. piers. abutments. pillars posts,
  2.Structural steel work riveted, bolted or 
welded in built up sections, trusses andframed 
work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in 
position and applying a priming coat of
  approved steel primer all complete.
  3.PVC WEEP HOLES 60-75 MM DIA

31.05.2023 BHAGIRAT
HI C S

ASSISTA
NT 

ENGINEE
R

80

TIRURANGA
DI

  Approved 
SWAP

  Capex 
(Cr.)=0.4
  O&M 

(Cr.)=0.1
  Total Cost 

(Cr.)=0.5

AMRUT2.0 
Rennovation of 
Pulinjilath pond

0.4 0.02 0.42

1.Providing and laying in position cement 
concrete
  2.DRY RUBBLE MASONRY
  3.Providing and fixing handrail of approved 
size by welding etc.

31.05.2023 BHAGIRAT
HI C S

ASSISTA
NT 

ENGINEE
R

81

TIRURANGA
DI

  Approved 
SWAP

  Capex 
(Cr.)=0.7
  O&M 

(Cr.)=0.05
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.75

AMRUT 2.0 
Renovation o f 
Venchali kappu

0.7 0.02 0.72
1.Providing and laying in position cement 
concrete
  2.DRY RUBBLE MASONRY

31.05.2023 BHAGIRAT
HI C S

ASSISTA
NT 

ENGINEE
R



Capex 
(Cr.)

O&M
  (Cr.)

Total 
 Cost Name Designati

on

The approved list of projects - Rejuvenation of Water Body Rejuvenation

Sl No. ULB Name

Amount as Per DPR

Major Components as per DPR
Expected 
Date of 

completion

Implementing 
Officer/Engineer

82

VADAKARA
  Approved 

SWAP
  Capex 
(Cr.)=0.3
  O&M 

(Cr.)=0.02
  Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.32

"AMRUT2.0 
Rejuvenation 

of Illath 
Thazhe Pond in

  
  Vatakara 

Municipality"

0.3 0.02 0.32 1.RENOVATION OF POND
  2. DRAINAGE 31.10.2023 Anagh TP Assistant 

Engineer

83

NORTH 
PARAVOOR
 Approved 

SWAP
 Capex 

(Cr.)=0.2
 O&M 

(Cr.)=0.05
 Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.25

AMRUT2.0-
Rejuvenation 
of Mookambi 
pond in North 
paravoor 
Municipality

0.237 0.05 0.29
1.Retaining wall
 2.DR Masnory
 3.Handrail

31.12.2023 Seena.G.R
Assistant 
Executive 
Engineer

84

NORTH 
PARAVOOR

 
 Approved 

SWAP
 Capex 

(Cr.)=0.1
 O&M 

(Cr.)=0.05
 Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.15

AMRUTH2.0 -
REJUVENATI
ON OF PALA 
KULAM 
POND IN
 NORTH 
PARAVOOR 
MUNICIPALIT
Y

0.1 0.05 0.15

1.Earth work in excavation 
 2.Stainless steel railings
 3.DRY RUBBLE MASONRY
 .

31.05.2023 Seena.G.R
Assistant 
Executive 
Engineer

85

NORTH 
PARAVOOR

Approved 
SWAP
 Capex 

(Cr.)=0.2
 O&M 

(Cr.)=0.05
 Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.25

AMRUTH2.0 - 
REJUVENATI
ON OF 
PERUVARAM 
TEMPLE
 POND- EAST 
SIDE IN 
NORTH 
PARAVOOR 
MUNICIPALIT
Y

0.2196 0.05 0.27

1.Earth work in excavation 
 2.Stainless steel railings
 3.DRY RUBBLE MASONRY
 .4.Clearing and cleaning
 5.PVC weep hole

31.01.2024 Seena.G.R
Assistant 
Executive 
Engineer

86

NORTH 
PARAVOOR

Approved 
SWAP
 Capex 

(Cr.)=0.1
 O&M 

(Cr.)=0.05
 Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.15

AMRUT2.0-
REJUVENATI
ON OF 
THONNIYAK
AVU
 TEMPLE 
POND- IN 
NORTH 
PARAVOOR 
MUNICIPALIT
Y

0.1 0.05 0.15
1.Earth work in excavation 
 2.DRY RUBBLE MASONRY
 .3.Bailing out,Clearing and cleaning

31.12.2023 Seena.G.R
Assistant 
Executive 
Engineer



Capex 
(Cr.)

O&M
  (Cr.)

Total 
 Cost Name Designati

on

The approved list of projects - Rejuvenation of Water Body Rejuvenation

Sl No. ULB Name

Amount as Per DPR

Major Components as per DPR
Expected 
Date of 

completion

Implementing 
Officer/Engineer

87

NORTH 
PARAVOOR
 Approved 

SWAP
 Capex 

(Cr.)=0.15
 O&M 

(Cr.)=0.05
 Total Cost 

(Cr.)=0.2

AMRUTH 2.0 - 
 
REJUVENATI
ON OF
 
PERUVARAM 
TEMPLE 
POND – 
WEST SIDE IN
 NORTH 
PARAVOOR 
MUNICIPALIT
Y

0.15 0.05 0.2
1.Earth work in excavation 
 2.DRY RUBBLE MASONRY
 .3.Bailing out,Clearing and cleaning

31.12.2023 Seena.G.R
Assistant 
Executive 
Engineer

88

NORTH 
PARAVOOR
 Approved 

SWAP
 Capex 

(Cr.)=0.05
 O&M 

(Cr.)=0.05
 Total Cost 

(Cr.)=0.1

REJUVENATI
ON OF
 
KOTTAMKUL
AM POND IN 
NORTH 
PARAVOOR
 
MUNICIPALIT
Y

0.05 0.05 0.1
1.Earth work in excavation 
 2.DRY RUBBLE MASONRY
 .3.Bailing out,Clearing and cleaning

31.05.2023 Seena.G.R
Assistant 
Executive 
Engineer

89

KALAMASS
ERY

 
 Approved 

SWAP
 Capex 

(Cr.)=0.3
 O&M 

(Cr.)=0.03
 Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.33

AMRUT2.0-
REJUVENATI
ON OF 
VALIYAKULA
M

0.4796 0.03 0.51

1..EARTH WORK EXCAVATION OF 
MARSHY SOIL
 2.BAILING OUT WATER PUMP
 3..DR MASONARY
 4.RING BUND TYPE2
 5.GARDON WALL,COMPOUND WALL
 6.PVC WEEP HOLE

31.05.2023 Manu 
Mohan S

ASST.EX
E.ENGIN

EER

90

VAIKOM
 

 Approved 
SWAP
 Capex 

(Cr.)=0.7
 O&M 

(Cr.)=0.0175
 Total Cost 

(Cr.)=0.7175

AMRUT2.0-
Deepening of 
tributories of 
Andhakara 
thodu in 
Vaikom 
Municipality

0.7 0.018 0.72
clearing jungle, Earth work excavation, 
Engaging man, Demolishing brick work, D.R. 
Masonry, R.R. Masonry, PCC 1:2:4,

31-12-2023 B 
Jayakumar

Asst 
Engineer,
Vaikom 

Municipali
ty



Capex 
(Cr.)

O&M
  (Cr.)

Total 
 Cost Name Designati

on

The approved list of projects - Rejuvenation of Water Body Rejuvenation

Sl No. ULB Name

Amount as Per DPR

Major Components as per DPR
Expected 
Date of 

completion

Implementing 
Officer/Engineer

91

VAIKOM
 

 Approved 
SWAP
 Capex 

(Cr.)=0.25
 O&M 

(Cr.)=0.00625
 Total Cost 

(Cr.)=0.25625

AMRUT2.0--
Deepening of 
Perinchilla 
Thodu in 
Vaikom 
Municipality

0.25 0.006 0.26 Clearing jungle, Earth work excavation 31-12-2023 B 
Jayakumar

Asst 
Engineer,
Vaikom 

Municipali
ty

92

CHANGANA
SSERY (M)
 Approved 

SWAP
 Capex 

(Cr.)=0.25
 O&M 

(Cr.)=0.01
 Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.26

AMRUT 2.0-
Rejuvenation 
of Moosari 
Parakkulam at 
Changanassery 
Municipality

0.25 0.01 0.26

1.Earthwork
 2. Cleaning
 3. Bailing out
 4. DR masonry with intermediate concrete belt
 5.Acess maintenance

30.9.2023 S.Sureshku
mar

Executive 
Engineer

(Municipal 
 Engineer, 
Changana

ssery 
Municipali

ty)

93

CHANGANA
SSERY 

(M)Approved 
 SWAP
 Capex 

(Cr.)=0.143
 O&M 

(Cr.)=0.007
 Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.15

AMRUT2.0-
Rejuvenation 
Of 
Vasudevapura
m Temple 
Pond at 
Changanassery 
Municipality

0.143 0.007 0.15

1.Earthwork
 2. Cleaning
 3. Bailing out
 4. DR masonry with intermediate concrete belt

30.9.2023 S.Sureshku
mar

Executive 
Engineer

(Municipal 
 Engineer, 
Changana

ssery 
Municipali

ty)

94

CHANGANA
SSERY 

(M)Approved 
 SWAP
 Capex 

(Cr.)=0.6
 O&M 

(Cr.)=0.02
 Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.62

AMRUT 2.0 -
Rejuvenation 
of 
Chithrakkulam 
in 
Changanassery 
Municipality

0.6 0.02 0.62

1.Earthwork
 2. Cleaning
 3. Bailing out
 4. DR masonry with intermediate concrete belt

31.12.2023 S.Sureshku
mar

Executive 
Engineer

(Municipal 
 Engineer, 
Changana

ssery 
Municipali

ty)

95

CHANGANA
SSERY 

(M)Approved 
 SWAP
 Capex 

(Cr.)=0.005
 O&M 

(Cr.)=0.05
 Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.055

AMRUT 2.0-
Rejuvenation 
of Thirumala 
Temple pond 
in 
Changanassery 
Municipality

0.05 0.005 0.06

1.Earthwork
 2. Cleaning
 3. Bailing out
 4. DR masonry with intermediate concrete belt
 5.Fencing

31.7.2023 S.Sureshku
mar

Executive 
Engineer

(Municipal 
 Engineer, 
Changana

ssery 
Municipali

ty)



Capex 
(Cr.)

O&M
  (Cr.)

Total 
 Cost Name Designati

on

The approved list of projects - Rejuvenation of Water Body Rejuvenation

Sl No. ULB Name

Amount as Per DPR

Major Components as per DPR
Expected 
Date of 

completion

Implementing 
Officer/Engineer

96

CHANGANA
SSERY (M)

 
 Approved 

SWAP
 Capex 

(Cr.)=0.61
 O&M 

(Cr.)=0.04
 Total Cost 
(Cr.)=0.65

AMRUT2.0-
Rejuvenation 
of Narikkulam 
in 
Changanassery 
Municipality

0.61 0.04 0.65

1.Earthwork
 2. Cleaning
 3. Bailing out
 4. DR masonry with intermediate concrete belt

31.12.2023 S.Sureshku
mar

Executive 
Engineer

(Municipal 
 Engineer, 
Changana

ssery 
Municipali

ty)

TOTAL 21.065 1.589 22.6


